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e V1 6503 DDA STUDY NUMBER

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1222
Manglende 0
Minimum 785
Maximum 785
Gennemsnit 785
Median 785

Standardafvigelse 0

e V26503 YEAR

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1222
Manglende 0
Minimum 1965
Maximum 1965
Gennemsnit 1965
Median 1965

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 6503 OMNIBUS NUMBER
The sequence number of the survey within the year. This variable has the value 03 for all respondents. It was gene
rated by the DDA.

o Omnibus number

m Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1222
Manglende 0
Minimum 3
Maximum 3
Gennemsnit 3
Median 3
Standardafvigelse 0

e V4 6503 SEQUENCE NUMBER
The sequence number of the respondent within the data file. The variable has been generated by the DDA.

o Sequence number

= Double (0 decimaler)
[ |

Gyldige 1222
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1222
Gennemsnit 612
Median 612

Standardafvigelse

353

e V5 6503 WEIGHT VARIABLE

Originally, the data material was card weighted, i.e. some cases occurred more than once. The duplicate cases have
been removed (on the basis of a comparison of the entire case after conversion to character format), and a number
has been inserted in the 'original' case indicating the number of times it occurred in the card weighted data file.

o Duplicate indicator/weight variable

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

56 56 683 1 case not
duplicated



35 35 427 2 one
duplicate

3 3 32 3 two
duplicates

6 6 73 4 three
duplicates

0 0 3 5 four
duplicates

0 0 4 6 five
duplicates

100 100 1222
Svarprocent: 100

e V6 6503 URBANIZATION

Provincial towns comprise all towns and suburbs (excl. the capital suburb in the metropolitan area) with roughly
500-600 households. All other communities are rural.

o Questions occurring in al

o 1. Urbanization

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
18 18 220 1 capital
11 11 136 2 suburbs

34 34 414 3 provincial
towns

37 37 452 4 rural
districts

100 100 1222
Svarprocent: 100

e V7 6503 MONTH
o tion rring in al

o 7. Month

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
100 100 1222 3 March
100

Svarprocent: 100

e V8 6503 SEX
o Questions occurring in al

o 8A. Sex

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

49 49 596 1 man

51 51 626 2 woman
100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 100

e V9 6503 AGE
o Questions occurring in al

o 8B. Age

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

6 6 72 115-17
years



11 11 129 2 18-24

years
9 9 114 3 25-30
years
18 18 216 4 31-40
years
19 19 238 541-50
years
15 15 184 6 51-60
years
22 22 269 7 61 years
or more

100 100 1222
Svarprocent: 100

e V10 6503 MARITAL STATUS
o Questions occurring in al

o 8C. Marital status

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

18 18 214 1 single

73 73 889 2 married

10 10 119 3 separated,
divorced

or
widowed

100 100 1222
Svarprocent: 100

e V11 6503 OCCUPATION RESPOND.
A skilled worker is a craftsman or artisan with a broad education (usually 4 years). Industrial workers (in Denmark
'special workers') with a short and narrow education directed for a special job are coded unskilled.

o Questions occurring in al

o 9. Occupational status for respondent

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
14 14 177 1 worker,
unskilled

12 12 145 2 worker,
skilled
8 8 101 3 salaried
employees,
lower grade
6 6 72 4 other
salaried
persons
6 6 76 5 farmer,
independent
8 8 100 6 other
independent
26 26 320 7 housewife,
not self-
supporting
12 12 152 8 old age
pensioners,
disabled
pensioners
6 6 78 9 other
persons
without
occupation
0 1 88

100 100 1222
Svarprocent: 100



e V12 6503 FAMILY INCOME
Income is the total money-income (wage or salary paid) before any deduction for tax payment.

o Questions occurring in al

o 10. Income of family

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

19 19 234 1 less than
12.000
kroner

15 15 181 2 12.000 -
17.999
kroner

18 18 221 318.000 -
25.999
kroner

13 13 155 4 26.000 -
33.999
kroner

12 12 144 5 34.000
kroner or
more

23 23 282 6 don't
know,
refuse to
answer

0 5 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222
Svarprocent: 100

e V13 6503 OCCUPATION SUPPORT.
o Questions occurring in al

o 11A. Supporters occupation

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

16 16 190 1 worker,
unskilled

18 18 223 2 worker,
skilled

7 7 83 3 salaried

employees,
lower grade

11 11 139 4 other
salaried
persons

13 13 159 5 farmer,
independent

15 15 185 6 other
independents

17 17 205 7 old age
pensioners,
disabled
pensioners

3 3 35 8 other

persons
without
occupation

0 2 88
0 1 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 100

e V14 6503 SCHOOLING RESPOND.
o Questions occurring in al



o 11B. Schooling of respondent

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

78 78 948 1 elementary
school

18 18 218 2 middle
school/'real'-
examination

5 5 56 3 secondary
school/university

100 100 1222
Svarprocent: 100

e V15 6503 SOCIAL GROUP
o Questions occurring in al

o 13. Social group

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
65 65 791 11 (lower

class)
33 33 408 2 II (middle
class)
2 2 22 3 III (upper
class)
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222
Svarprocent: 100

e V16 6503 PARTY AFFILIATION
o Questions occurring in al

o 17-18. For which party would you vote in case of general election tomorrow?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

22 22 274 1 Socialdemokratiet
2 2 23 2 Radikale Venstre

13 13 154 3 Konservative

13 13 158 4 Venstre

0 0 4 5 Retsforbundet

1 1 9 6 Kommunister

1 1 12 7 De Uafhaengige

3 3 35 8 Socialistisk
Folkeparti

0 0 0 9 Slesvigsk Parti

0 0 0 10 Dansk Samling

0 0 1 11 Fredspolitisk
Folkeparti

11 11 137 12 don't know which

party

10 10 127 13 no right of voting
2 2 28 14 would not vote

3 3 31 15 don't know
whether would
vote or not

17 17 204 16 refuse to answer
which party

2 2 24 17 refuse to answer
whether would
vote or not

0 1 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 100



e V17 6503 FAMILY INCOME
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 10. Income of family

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

24 24 289 1 less than
15.000
kroner

23 23 277 215 -
23.999
kroner

31 31 374 3 24.000
kroner or
more

23 23 281 4 don't
know,
refuse to
answer

0 1 8

100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 100

e V18 6503 URBANIZATION
o Special questions, omnibu

o 12a. Urbanization

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

35 35 422 1 towns and
rural
districts
with less
than 2000
inhabitants

37 37 447 2 towns
2000 -
400.000
inhabitants

29 29 352 3 towns with
above
400.000
inhabitants

0 1 8
100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 100

e V19 6503 AGE
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 12b. Age

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
5 5 66 115-17

years
25 25 301 218 -34
years
32 32 392 335-50
years
37 38 457 4 51 years
or more
0 6 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222
Svarprocent: 100

e V20 6503 GOVERNMENT BEHAVIO.
o Special questions, omnibu



o 41. Do you think that the present government has done well, relatively well, or poorly during the time that it has
been in power?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
9 9 111 1 well

31 31 374 2 relatively
well

39 39 482  3poorly

21 21 255 4 don't
know

100 100 1222
Svarprocent: 100

e V21 6503 ARTIST SUPPORT
o Special questions, omnibu

o 42a. The government i.e. minister for culture Hans Sglvhgj has, from a suggestion from Artists Fond, recommended
several artists for an honorary gift from the state. Some of these gifts consist of a permanent yearly income of 30.er
and others of lesser amounts. Totally there will be given out approximately 2 million Kroner. These gifts of state
support to artists has been criticized by many through letters of protest to the government. Have you heard of these
gifts?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
95 96 1163 1 yes
3 3 36 2 no

1 1 18 3 don't
remember

0 5 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 100

e V22 6503 ATT:ARTIST SUPPORT
o Special questions, omnibu

o 42b. Are you a supporter or an opposer of these gifts to artists?

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
12 12 145 1 supporter
71 74 864 2 opposer

13 14 159 3 don't
know

0 2 8
4 52 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 96

e V23 6503 YES PRESERVE ART
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 43. (If supporter) - Why? Art should be preserved/ art has a future

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
7 54 82 0 not

mentioned
6 46 71 1 mentioned
87 1069 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 13

e V24 6503 YES SUMS TOO LARGE
o Special questions, omnibu

o 43. (If supporter) - Why? Amounts too large

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



12 95 146 0 not

mentioned
1 5 7 1 mentioned
87 1069 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 13
e V25 6503 YES SOME NEED IT
o Special questions, omnibu
o 43. (If supporter) - Why? In some individual cases necessary

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
11 91 139 0 not

mentioned
1 9 14 1 mentioned
87 1069 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 13
e V26 6503 YES ANOTHER MANNER
o Special guestions, omnibu
o 43. (If supporter) - Why? Art should be supported, but in another manner

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
11 89 136 0 not

mentioned
1 11 17 1 mentioned
87 1069 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 13

e V27 6503 YES WITHIN REASON
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 43. (If supporter) - Why? Within reason

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
11 89 136 0 not

mentioned
1 11 17 1 mentioned
87 1069 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 13

e V28 6503 YES OTHER
o Special questions, omnibu

o 43. (If supporter) - Why? Other

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
11 90 138 0 not

mentioned
1 10 15 1 mentioned
87 1069 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 13

e V29 6503 YES DON'T KNOW
o Special questions, omnibu



o 43. (If supporter) - Why? Dont know

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
11 90 138 0 not

mentioned
1 10 15 1 mentioned
87 1069 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 13

e V30 6503 NO NOT UNDERST.ART
o Special questions, omnibu

o 44, (If opposer) - Why? Do not understand art

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
67 95 820 0 not

mentioned
3 5 41 1 mentioned
30 361 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 70

e V31 6503 NO SUMS TOO LARGE
o Special questions, omnibu

o 44, (If opposer) - Why? Amounts too large

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
65 92 790 0 not

mentioned
6 8 71 1 mentioned
30 361 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 70
e V32 6503 NO ONLY IF NEEDED
) ial tion mni

o 44. (If opposer) - Why? Only for the artists who need it

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
67 95 814 0 not

mentioned
4 5 47 1 mentioned
30 361 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 70

e V33 6503 NO ANOTHER MANNER
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 44. (If opposer) - Why? Should be supported in another manner

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
67 95 814 0 not

mentioned
4 5 47 1 mentioned
30 361 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 70



e V34 6503 NO NOT SALARY
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 44, (If opposer) - Why? In the form of legacy/not permanent salary

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
67 96 823 0 not

mentioned
3 4 38 1 mentioned
30 361 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 70

e V35 6503 NO CANNOT AFFORD IT
o Special questions, omnibu

o 44, (If opposer) - Why? The state cannot afford it

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
67 95 817 0 not

mentioned
4 5 44 1 mentioned
30 361 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 70
e V36 6503 NO MEANINGLESS
) cial tion mni

o 44. (If opposer) - Why? They must look after themselves/meaningless

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
37 52 449 0 not

mentioned
34 48 412 1 mentioned
30 361 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 70

e V37 6503 NO OTHER PURPOSES
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 44, (If opposer) - Why? More important things to use money for

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
64 90 778 0 not

mentioned
7 10 83 1 mentioned
30 361 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 70

e V38 6503 NO OTHERS
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 44, (If opposer) - Why? Others

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
69 98 842 0 not

mentioned
2 2 19 1 mentioned
30 361 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222



Svarprocent: 70

e V39 6503 NO DON'T KNOW
o Special questions, omnibu

o 44, (If opposer) - Why? Dont know

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
65 93 800 0 not

mentioned
5 7 61 1 mentioned
30 361 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 70

e V40 6503 UNITED EUROPE W.SU
) cial tion mni

o 45a. If one could imagine the European countries joining together to become the Europes United States in the same
manner as The United States of America, should Russia, in your opinion, be included?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
29 29 359 1 yes
32 32 395 2no

38 38 466 3 don't
know

0 2 8
100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 100

e V41 6503 UNI.EUR.W.EAS.COUN.
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 45b. Should the East European Countries e.g. Poland, Hungary, Rumania, East Germany, Czechoslovakia etc. be
included?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
41 41 505 1 yes
17 17 210 2 no

41 41 506 3 don't
know

0 1 8
100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 100

e V42 6503 JOINV + K
o Special questions, omnibu

o 46a. Do you think that it would be a good idea that the parties Venstre and Konservative should join to one party?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
25 25 310 1 good idea

28 28 346 2 not a
good idea

46 46 566 3 don't
know

100 100 1222
Svarprocent: 100

e V43 6503 JOINV + K+ R
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 46b. (If good idea) - Do you think the Radikale should be included in such a union between Venstre and
Konservative?



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
9 34 107 1 yes
12 48 149 2 no

5 18 57 3 don't
know

74 909 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 26

e V44 6503 JOIN V + K + UAFHEA.
) ial ion mni

o 46c. (If good idea) - Do you think that the Uafhangige should be included in a union between Venstre and
Konservative?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
10 38 119 1 yes
8 30 95 2no

8 32 100 3 don't
know

74 908 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 26

e V45 6503 STATE INTERVENTION
o Special questions, omnibu

o 47. In Denmark the state and countries run busi nesses which in some countries are privately run for e.g. railroads,
hospitals, power stations, and many others. Would you be a supporter or an opposer of the state taking over the
running of more areas of business e.g. banks, insurance companies or others?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
12 12 143 1 supporter
62 63 762 2 opposer

26 26 314 3 don't
know

0 3 8
100 100 1222

Svarprocent: 100

e V46 6503 MORE PRIVATISATION
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 48. (If an opposer) - Do you think that the state should continue the operation of the business which it now runs or
do you think it should discontinue these and give over some of these businesses to private hands?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
29 47 358 1 continue

operating
23 37 287 2 discontinue

operating
10 16 122 3 don't know
37 455 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222
Svarprocent: 63

e V47 6503 MORE SOCIALIZING
o Special guestions, omnibu

o 49. (If supporter) - Do you think that the state should take over practically all business or industry i.e. a real
socializing?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

4 33 48 1 yes,
socializing



7 59 87 2 no, not

socializing
1 8 12 3 don't
know
88 1075 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1222
Svarprocent: 12

Universer

Univers
e Aldersgreenser

Dansk statsborgere pa 15 &r og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

e Questions occurring in al
Questions occurring in all 1965 omnibus surveys
o V6V7V8VIVI0V11VI12 V13 V14 V15 V16
e Special questions, omnibu

Special questions, omnibus no. 03.

o V17 V18 V19 V20 V21 V22 V23 V24 V25 V26 V27 V28 V29 V30 V31 V32 V33 V34 V35 V36 V37
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